Ordinance No. 103

An ordinance providing for the annexing to the Village of Walker of certain lands in Sections 22 and 27, Township 142, Range 31.

WHEREAS, a petition has been presented to the Village Council of the Village of Walker signed by a majority of the owners of the following described lands, as follows:

"To the Village Council of the Village of Walker, Cass County, Minnesota:

"We, the undersigned, being a majority of the owners of the following described lands abutting on the corporate limits of said village and not exceeding 200 acres in area, and not included in any other village or in any city or borough, do hereby petition that said lands be annexed to said village. Said lands are described as Lot eight (8) in Section twenty-seven (27), Township one hundred forty-two (142), Range thirty-one (31), and all that portion of the Southwest Quarter of Southeast Quarter (SW of SE of SE) and of Lots five (5), six (6) and seven (7) in Section twenty-two (22), Township one hundred forty-two (142), Range thirty-one (31) not now included in the corporate limits of said village. Portions of said lands are now platted as the Plat of Quamville, Auditor's Plat of Government Lot five (5), Section twenty-two (22), Township one hundred forty-two (142), Range thirty-one (31), and Auditor's Plat of part of the Southwest Quarter of Southeast Quarter (SW of SE of SE of Section twenty-two (22), Township one hundred forty-two (142), Range thirty-one (31), respectively."

And, WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution of the Village Council a notice of hearing on said petition at the Village Hall on Monday, March 27, 1950, at 8:00 o'clock P. M. was duly given by posting, more than thirty days prior to the date of said hearing, three notices thereof in said Village of Walker and three notices thereof in the Township of Shingobee; and, whereas, said hearing was duly had at the time and place set therefor. And,

Whereas, after said hearing it appears to the satisfaction of said Village Council that the said tract is less than 200 acres in area; that it abuts upon the village limits of said village, is urban in character, and properly the subject of village government, and that said petition was signed by a majority of the owners of said tract proposed to be annexed. And,

WHEREAS, the Council deems it to the best interests of the village and the territory affected that said territory be annexed to said village; and,

WHEREAS, said village council has by resolution duly passed decided to grant said petition:

NOW THEREFORE, the Village Council of the Village of Walker do ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the following described lands abutting on the corporate limits of said village and not exceeding 200 acres in area, and not included in any other village or in any city or borough, said lands being described as Lot eight (8) in Section

11084

twenty-seven (27), Township one hundred forty-two (142), Range thirty-ene (31), and all that portion of the Southwest Quarter of Southeast Quarter (SW of SE of) and of Lots five (5), six (6), and seven (7) in Section twenty-two (22), Township one hundred forty-two (142), Range thirty-one (31) not now included in the corporate limits of said village, be and the same hereby is annexed to, included within and made a part of the incorporated Village of Walker.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in force from and after its passage and publication and the filing of a certified copy thereof in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota and in the office of the County Auditor of Cass County, Minnesota.

Passed and approved this 28th day of March, 1950.

W. H. Mallory

Mayor of the Village of Walker

Attest:

Georgia Morical

Clerk of the Village of Walker

VILLAGE SEAL

Published in the Cass County Pioneer March 31, 1950.

STATE OF MINNESOTA SOLUTION OF CASS SS.

VILLAGE OF WALKER

We hereby certify that the annexed is a full, true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 103 passed and approved by the Village Council of the Village of Walker on March 28, 1950, and published on March 31, 1950 in the Cass County Pioneer, a weekly newspaper printed and published in the Village of Walker, Cass County, Minnesota.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and the seal of said Village of Walker.

Dated March 31, 1950.

W. H. Mallory

Mayor of the Village of Walker

Atfest:

Goorgia Morical

Clerk of the Village of Walker

(VILLAGE SEAL)

11084